California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Central Valley Region

21/22 September
ITEM: 4
SUBJECT: Executive Officer’'s Report

DISCUSSION:

ENFORCEMENT

Executive Officer Issues Administrative Civil Liability Complaint to PL Roseville for Storm Water
Violations, Placer County

On 21 July, the Executive Officer issued an Administrative Civil Liability complaint to PL Roseville LLC in the
amount of $900,000 for violations of the construction storm water general permit. PL Roseville is the owner and
developer of West Park, a 1484-acre construction project in the city of Roseville. Runoff from the site discharges
to Coyote Creek and Pleasant Grove Creek. Storm water violations occurred on several occasions during the
2005-2006 wet season. The California Department of Fish and Game still has an open investigation regarding
the discharge. Depending on the results of their investigation, the Department may or may not refer this case to
the District Attorney’s Office. PL Roseville recently met with the Executive Officer and will prepare a settlement
agreement. (RWM)

Executive Officer Issues Administrative Civil Liability Complaint to Roseville/Fiddyment Land Venture for
Storm Water Violations, Placer County

On 18 August, the Executive Officer issued an Administrative Civil Liability complaint to Roseville / Fiddyment
Land Venture in the amount of $600,000. Roseville / Fiddyment Land Venture LLC is the developer of the
Fiddyment Ranch, a 1678 acre development within the City of Roseville in Placer County. Runoff from the site
discharges to Kaseburg, Pleasant Grove Creek and a vernal pool preserve. Storm water violations occurred
during both the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 wet seasons. (RWM)

Executive Officer Issues Administrative Civil Liability Complaint to DR Horton for Storm Water Violations,
Solano County

On 18 August, the Executive Officer issued an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint to DR Horton —Western
Pacific Series in the amount of $200,000. DR Horton —Western Pacific Series is the owner of Cheyenne at
Browns Valley, a 120-acre construction project within the City of Vacaville in Solano County. Runoff from the site
discharges to an unnamed tributary to Ulatis Creek. Storm water management problems including the lack of an
effective combination of erosion and sediment control BMPs and a significant discharge of sediment laden storm
water at three locations were observed on 27 February 2006. (RWM)

Notice of Violation and Water Code Section 13267 Order for Technical Reports, SK Foods Colusa County
Canning Company, Colusa County

On 30 June 2006, the Executive Officer issued a Notice of Violation and Water Code Section 13267 Order for
Technical Reports (13267 Order) to SK Foods for the discharge of tomato process wastewater to an unpermitted
land application area between early April and early June 2006. In response to a complaint, staff verified an
ongoing discharge of process wastewater to a 20-acre field north of the cannery in violation of WDRs Order No.
5-01-273. SK Foods stated that the discharge was necessary because of heavy rainfall and lack of available land
application areas for wastewater disposal. SK Food did not report the unpermitted discharge in violation of its
WDRs. Additionally, SK Foods had not submitted monitoring reports for several months (November 2005 through
April 2006). The 13267 Order requires that SK Foods submit all delinquent monitoring reports; a detailed report
of the unpermitted discharge; detailed plans for storm water system improvements to prevent future unpermitted
discharges; and a technical report documenting full implementation of the storm water management system
improvements plan. (ALO)
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Notice of Violation, Corral Hollow Sanitary Landfill, San Joaquin County

On 12 July 2006, staff issued a Notice of Violation to San Joaquin County, owner of the Corral Hollow Sanitary
Landfill, for an inadequate detection monitoring program. Corral Hollow Sanitary Landfill is a closed landfill and
regulated under WDRs Order No. 5-01-176. The detection monitoring program established for the landfill does
not meet the requirements of the WDRs or Title 27, Section 20415. Currently, three wells (SB-1, MW-4, and MW-
5) monitor first groundwater in the vicinity of the northeast boundary of the landfill. Two wells (MW-6 and MW-7)
monitor deep groundwater beneath the landfill. Based upon a review of the most recent monitoring and sampling
reports, it appears the detection monitoring program does not have a sufficient number of monitoring points
installed in the first groundwater zone to properly evaluate ground water quality or flow direction beneath the
southwestern portion of the landfill. Board staff has requested a work plan to install an additional monitoring
well(s) to bring the detection monitoring program into compliance with Title 27, Section 20415. (TAD)

Administrative Civil Liability Complaint, Antioch Landfill, Contra Costa County

On 19 July 2006, the Executive Officer issued an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint for $300,000 to the City
of Antioch and Somerville-Gentry, Inc. for violating Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. R5-2002-0735. The
CAO required, among other activities, completion of corrective actions to prevent further release of waste to
Markley Creek by October 2003; however, neither discharger has begun the corrective actions. The facility is an
old unpermitted landfill that accepted waste from 1925 to 1968. Early landfill operations burned waste prior to
final discharge, while later operations discharged unburned waste. Markley Creek bisects the landfill with waste
located on both sides of the creek. Several landslides and stormwater erosion has deposited waste into Markley
Creek. One stream sediment sample and waste samples from both the City and Somersville-Gentry properties
exceed or equal the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) hazardous waste criteria for lead. The City of
Antioch and Somerville-Gentry recently met with the Executive Officer and will propose a settlement to this action.
(RDA)

Administrative Civil Liability Complaint, Jamestown Sanitary Landfill, Tuolumne County

On 25 July 2006, the Executive Officer issued an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint (ACLC) for $50,000 to
Tuolumne County for violating Cease and Desist Order (CDO) No. R5-2004-0030. The CDO requires that (a)
construction of the final cover shall begin by 1 June 2004, (b) the cover shall be constructed and all corrective
action measure shall be operational by 31 December 2004, and (c) a report documenting the final construction
activities shall be submitted by 1 April 2005. The report documenting the final construction activities was not
submitted as of the date of ACLC. However, the report was submitted several days later. The Discharger
recently met with the Executive Officer and has proposed a settlement. (HFH)

Cleanup and Abatement Order, Bonzi Sanitation Landfill, Stanislaus County

On 2 August 2006, the Executive Officer issued Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. R5-2006-0721. The
Bonzi Landfill includes four waste management units, which total approximately 75-acres in area. The landfill has
impacted groundwater and at least one domestic well. The groundwater pollution threatens several other
domestic wells and community well. The CAO requires the Discharger to complete the following actions: (a)
Evaluate the water quality in the nearby domestic wells; (b) Conduct a Human Health Risk Assessment; (c)
Initiate Corrective Action Measures to cleanup polluted groundwater; (d) Evaluate the extent of the known
groundwater plume; (e) Redesign the remediation system to capture the entire groundwater plume; (f) Prevent
groundwater from inundating the landfill waste; and (g) Close Waste Management Units Il and Il by 31 December
2011. The Discharger has become more cooperative than in the past and agreed to the dates in this CAO. (HFH)

Water Code Section 13267 Order for Technical Reports, Musco Olive Facility, San Joaquin County

On 14 August 2006, the Executive Officer issued a Water Code Section 13267 Order for Technical Reports to
Musco Family Olive Company for non-submittal of reports. This 13267 Order followed a 28 April 2006 Notice of
Violation (NOV) regarding the surface impoundments at the Musco Olive Facility. The NOV requested a workplan
for well replacement and well installation by 15 June 2006. No report was submitted. Also, staff conducted an
extensive review of the groundwater data and concluded the current shallow well monitoring system does not
meet the requirements of Title 27 or the WDRs. Based on drilling logs, staff identified three potential water-
bearing zones beneath the surface impoundments that require exploration and additional monitoring to meet the
requirements of Title 27. The 13267 Order requires a well installation workplan be submitted by 22 September
2006 followed by a well installation report by 30 November 2006. (TAD)
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Notices of Violation, Non-Submittal of Annual Monitoring Reports

Resolution R5-2003-0106, the Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Food Processors, Including
Wineries, within the Central Valley Region requires Dischargers to submit Annual Monitoring Reports. Currently
76 facilities are enrolled under Resolution R5-2003-0106. On 28 July 2006, staff issued 44 Notices of Violation
(NOVs) to facility owners who had not submitted one or more Annual Monitoring Reports as required by the
Resolution. The NOVs require the dischargers to submit their delinquent Annual Monitoring Reports by 30
September 2006. (BPK)

Notice of Violation, Wastewater Capacity Issues, Mule Creek State Prison, Amador County

The Department of Corrections Mule Creek State Prison near lone in Amador County has recently experienced
wastewater treatment problems and spills to a surface water drainage course. The prison population has recently
grown by several hundred inmates to about 3,900 inmates. The plant also handles wastewater flows from three
Prison Industry Authority facilities located at the prison, plus wastewater from the Preston School of Industry and
the California Department of Forestry’s lone Fire Academy. The combined flows exceed the wastewater treatment
plant’s ability to properly treat the wastewater. Staff inspected the facility in August and found hydraulic
overloading of the facility, incomplete wastewater treatment, improper disposal, inadequate monitoring, and
evidence of spills. Regional Water Board and Department of Corrections staff met on 28 August to discuss
inspection results, operational issues, and possible remedies. The Department has begun several activities to
address their problems. Department staff will examine wastewater sources and volumes to identify options for
short-term remedies. The Department will also review the wastewater contributions from Preston and the Fire
Academy to the prison’s treatment system. Plant operators are now adding polymer to the wastewater to improve
treatment and are assessing its performance. The Department has also identified water conservation technology
for use at the prison, including reduced-flow toilets and showers. Funding for these measures is part of a larger
request before the Legislature in special session at the end of August. If the request is approved, the Department
believes installation could occur as early as next spring. The Department’s budget request also includes long-
term wastewater treatment plant expansion and improvements as part of a three to five year plan to expand the
prison. The Department is fully supportive of these long-term improvements, which will also address the Board’s
concerns. Staff remains concerned that the Department appears constrained from implementing short-term
remedies to reduce flow volumes before the coming winter because it lacks funding for immediate improvements.
The Department was unable to provide assurance that the wastewater treatment plant will be able to adequately
treat and contain the wastewater over the next storm season. Following the meeting with CDC, staff issued a
Notice of Violation for the above violations, requesting a water balance and short- and long-term corrective action
plans within 30 days. (JSK)

Notice of Violation, Rio Vista Landfill, Solano County

On 30 August 2006, staff issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to the City of Rio Vista, operator of the closed Rio
Vista Landfill, for the failure to submit monitoring reports by due dates required under landfill's waste discharge
requirements (WDRs). The WDRs were updated in August 2005 to reflect landfill closure as a corrective action
due to salinity impacts and require semiannual monitoring of groundwater at the site. The semiannual monitoring
report for the first half of 2006 was due on 31 July and had not yet been received as of issuance of the NOV. The
previous monitoring report was submitted several months late, and Staff has reminded the City by telephone that
monitoring reports must be submitted by the required due dates. The NOV requests that the City submit the past
due report by 15 September 2006 and states that failure to submit the report by that date may result in
enforcement action. (JDM)

Notice of Violation, Penn Valley Wastewater Treatment Facility, Nevada County

On 15 August 2006, the Nevada County Sanitation District was issued a Notice of Violation for (a) irrigating the
land application areas during a 16-day period between 8 March and 2 May 2006 and violating the tailwater control
requirements in Discharge Specification No. 9 of the WDRs, and (b) for freeboard in the storage reservoir of less
than two feet over a 50-day period between March and May, and violating the freeboard requirements of
Discharge Specification No. 23 of the WDRs. The NOV requires the Discharger to submit a water balance that
evaluates the wastewater treatment, storage and disposal capacity and ability of the ponds to maintain two feet of
freeboard on a month-by-month basis. The NOV also requires the Discharger to submit a copy the proposed
ordinance which require each of the homeowners connected to the Penn Valley wastewater system to perform
lateral pressure testing of the collection system from their homes to the pump tanks. (GJC)
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Notice of Violation, Raw Sewage Spill, Lake County Sanitation District, Kelseyville County Water Works,
District No. 3, Lake County

On 2 August 2006, Lake County Sanitation District, Kelseyville County Waterworks District No. 3 was issued a
Notice of Violation for a raw sewage spill estimated at 14,000 gallons that occurred on 29 June 2006. The spill
was caused by a damaged 8-inch force main sewer pipe within the roadway adjacent to 4845 Gaddy Lane in
Kelseyville. The sewer pipe was damaged by Lake County Department of Public Works during the installation of
a drainage culvert. The spill entered a dry drainage ditch along the roadway and did not enter surface waters.
The Discharger states that to prevent recurrence, that they will assist the Public Works staff with locating utilities
prior to excavations. (GJC)

Nestlé, 230 Industrial Avenue, Ripon, San Joaquin County

The Executive Officer issued Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. R5-2006-0720 on July 24, 2006. It
replaces CAO No. 93-712, issued in October 1993. The CAO establishes an enforceable time schedule for
Nestle to complete the groundwater investigation to determine the extent of the plume, evaluate remedial
measures to clean up the plume, and implement the selected groundwater cleanup measure(s). In response to
the CAO, Nestlé filed a Petition for Review and Request for Hearing with the California State Water Resources
Control Board on August 23, 2006. The Petition lists a number of reasons why Nestlé believes that the issuance
of the CAO was beyond the authority of the Regional Water Board. Nestlé asked that the Petition be held in
abeyance pending further discussions with the Regional Water Board. As of August 31, Nestlé has complied with
the schedule of required actions contained in the CAO. Nestlé and the Regional Water Board are in the process
of finalizing a Fact Sheet to be issued to owners and users of threatened domestic water supply wells located
south of the Stanislaus River. Also, the Regional Water Board is assisting Nestlé, CalTrans, and the City of Ripon
with resolution of issues associated with replacement of irrigation well water with non-potable water. In addition,
Nestle has stepped up their interim remedial action activities by increasing the rate of extraction of groundwater
contaminated with TCE. Optimizing the treatment system performance is one of the required actions in the CAO.
On August 18, 2006, Nestlé reported detections of VOCs in the City of Ripon public school water supply well
located at 304 North Acacia Avenue. The concentration of TCE was 0.20 ug/L and cis-1,2-DCE was 0.34 ug/L.
This is the first detection of VOCs in the well, which is located approximately 2,400 feet west of the former Nestlé
facility. This seems to indicate that Nestlé’s VOC plume continues to spread in the groundwater. (JB)

Progress Update, Hilmar Cheese Supplemental Environmental Project, Merced County

The Hilmar Cheese Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) to study management of salinity in the food
processing industry began 17 May 2006. The Revised Settlement Agreement between the Hilmar Cheese and
the Regional Water Board requires that the SEP study be complete by 14 November 2007. To date, in
accordance with the SEP study proposal, the Executive Officer has approved: a 25 May 2006 draft Scope of
Work, a four member Peer Review Panel, and a fifteen member Stakeholder Review Panel. The SEP Study
Directors have initiated the stakeholder and peer review process by sending out a 17 July 2006 draft Scope of
Work for review and comment. During the weeks of July 17th and July 31st the SEP study team was in the
Fresno and Sacramento offices, respectively, collecting data on food processors. The first quarterly progress
report from the Study Directors is due at the end of August. (SJK)

Golden Feather Mobile Home Park, Completion of Upgrades, Butte County

The Golden Feather Mobile Home Park has a history of chronic effluent violations of total coliform and total
suspended solids. In response to continued informal enforcement efforts by Regional Water Board staff to
eliminate violations, the discharger completed the following treatment plant upgrades in June 2006: lift station
bypass valves, a chlorine contact chamber, a chlorine injection pump and flow meter, and a new roof on the
percolation bed shed. The self-monitoring report submitted for July 2006 reported no effluent violations. (JMM)

ACLC issued to Al Naticchioni and Ken Knighten for Deer Creek Manor Subdivision, Shasta County

On 16 August 2006, the Executive Officer issued an ACL complaint to Al Naticchioni and Ken Knighten for
$600,000 based on violations of the Construction Storm Water General Permit. Al Naticchioni and Ken Knighten
are owners and developers of Deer Creek Manor, a 90-acre construction project in Shasta Lake. The site is being
developed into residential homes. Runoff from the site discharges to Salt Creek and Churn Creek, which are
tributary to the Sacramento River. Storm water violations occurred on several occasions during the 2004-2005
and 2005-2006 wet season that resulted in water quality impacts to Salt Creek and Churn Creek. Al Naticchioni
and Ken Knighten initially failed to implement construction storm water Best Management Practices (BMPs) to
comply with its storm water construction permit. Violations occurred due to their failure to properly maintain and
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operate the BMPs in a manner to protect water quality. Violations included the discharge of sediment-laden storm
water into Salt and Churn Creek from October 2004 through May 2005 and again from November 2005 through
February 2006. Prior to these discharges, a number of BMP maintenance problems were observed at the site.
The City of Shasta Lake holds a municipal storm water permit that requires inspection of construction sites and
coordination with the Regional Water Board. City of Shasta Lake staff worked with the Regional Water Board
staff to identify and document the violations that led to issuance of the ACL complaint. (GDD)

ACLC issued to Ochoa & Shehan, Inc. for Bel Air Estates, Shasta County

On 21 August 2006, the Executive Officer issued an ACL complaint to Ochoa & Shehan, Inc for $100,000 based
on violations of the Construction Storm Water General Permit. Ochoa & Shehan, Inc. is the owner and developer
of the Bel Air Estates, a 120-acre construction project in Redding. Runoff from the site discharges to an unnamed
creek, which is a tributary of the Sacramento River. Storm water violations occurred on several occasions during
the 2005-2006 wet season that resulted in water quality impacts to the Sacramento River, and its tributary. Ochoa
& Shehan, Inc. had implemented a number of Best Management Practices (BMPs) to comply with its storm water
construction permit. Violations occurred due to Ochoa & Shehan, Inc’s failure to implement erosion control
measures that were effective on the portion of the development that had the steepest slopes (20 % of the site)
and to properly maintain and operate the BMPs in a manner to adequately protect water quality. Violations
included the discharge of sediment-laden storm water into an unnamed tributary to the Sacramento River in
November and December 2005. The City of Redding holds a municipal storm water permit that requires
inspection of construction sites and coordination with the Regional Water Board. In compliance with its municipal
permit, the City of Redding worked with the Water Board to identify and document the violations by Ochoa &
Shehan, Inc. (GDD)

Cleanup Activities End, Humboldt Road Burn Dump Area 8, Butte County

Before school began at nearby Hank Marsh Jr. High on 16 August, the final truckload of HRBD waste left Area 8
and was shipped to the Waste Management Kettleman Hills Facility for disposal. Site restoration activities are
underway. Staff anticipates that the Confirmation Sampling Reports for HRBD Areas 7 and 8, containing the
laboratory results and other cleanup information, will be available for review by 15 October. No dust or lead
emissions were reported during the cleanup. (KLC)

Progress Update, Anderson Landfill, Inc., Shasta County

On 22 December 2005, Redding staff issued an NOV to Anderson Landfill, Inc. (ALI) for discharges of waste to
surface waters, failure to install erosion and sediment control structures, and failure to maintain containment and
control facilities in accordance with WDR Order No. R5-2005-0118. Since issuance of the NOV, ALI has
conducted a hydraulic evaluation of the landfill and begun operational, road, and conveyance improvements to
prevent future violations. ALI claims to have spent several million dollars to correct the violations and comply with
the NOV and WDRs. Staff intends to monitor the progress and, if violations occur, will recommend additional
enforcement. (DPS)

SACRAMENTO WATERSHED

Central Valley Drinking Water Policy

A multi-year effort is currently underway to update current drinking water policy for surface waters in the Central
Valley. Existing policies and plans lack water quality objectives for several known drinking water constituents of
concern, such as disinfection by-product precursors and pathogens, and do not include implementation strategies
to provide effective source water protection. The Central Valley Drinking Water Policy Work Group (Work
Group), comprised of potentially affected stakeholders and state and federal agency representatives, is working
with Regional Water Board staff to obtain the technical information needed to develop a drinking water policy. To
date the Workgroup has collected and compiled existing data on high priority drinking water constituents of
concern (i.e., nutrients, organic carbon and bromide, pathogens, and salt), developed conceptual models using
the available data, and conducted extensive stakeholder outreach. Currently, the Workgroup is using the
conceptual models to identify key data gaps, which they will fill either through additional monitoring or gathering
data from other ongoing monitoring programs. The Workgroup also is evaluating analytical modeling tools that
can be used to identify the major sources of drinking water constituents and their effects on source water quality
at the intakes. Finally, Regional Board staff will hold a public workshop to update interested stakeholders and the
public on the progress toward developing the drinking water policy. That workshop is scheduled for 3 October
2006 at the Regional Water Board office. (KLL)
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Tissue Residues of Organochlorine (OC) Pesticides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in Fish
Collected from the Sacramento and San Joaquin River Watersheds and Delta

Limited and sometimes somewhat dated organics tissue data that are available for fish collected from Central
Valley waterways and the Delta have provided evidence that concentrations of OC pesticides and PCBs in fish
are exceeding thresholds for human health. As a result, fish consumption advisories for OCs and PCBs have
been issued by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), and eleven Central
Valley or Delta waterways have been placed on the 303d list of impaired waterways by the CVRWQCB. More
extensive data on mercury in fish tissue have been used to issue fish consumption advisories for mercury. There
are concerns that the advisories for specific constituents include advice to consume fish that are high in other
constituents. The current project, funded by the lower Sacramento River SWAMP allocation, will provide
analytical and technical support for a coordinated Sacramento — San Joaquin and Delta basin-wide assessment
of OC and PCB fish tissue contamination. This project is coordinated with OEHHA, CalFed, the California
Department of Fish and Game, and the Sacramento River Watershed Program. The primary objectives of this
project include: (1) Provide additional data to assist the CVRWQCB in assessing OC pesticide and PCB
contamination of fish collected from waterbodies on the 303d list (i.e., assist in decisions on listing, delisting, or
continuing listing); and (2) Provide data to assist OEHHA in decisions regarding whether fish from Central Valley
waterways and Delta are safe for human consumption and in developing coordinated fish consumption advisories
based on levels of mercury, OC and PCB in fish tissue. The final technical report is expected in June 2007.
(RWH)

State Water Board’s Guidance on Blue-Green Algae

Recently there have been reports of blue-green algae (BGA) blooms in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and
the Klamath River. Various BGA species produce endotoxins, hepatotoxins, or neurotoxins that can cause a
variety of illnesses from rashes to death. Humans, pets, livestock, and wildlife are at risk through ingestion,
dermal contact, and aspiration or inhalation. Cyanotoxins recently have been cited as the cause of dog and cattle
deaths in California. The State Water Board set aside $750,000 from the Clean-up and Abatement Account to
evaluate the occurrence and risk of BGA blooms in California water bodies. A BGA workgroup, comprised of
agency staff from the Water Boards, the Department of Health Services, the Office of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), and others, was formed to develop a plan and conduct monitoring at select sites.
The State Water Board allocated $250,000 to OEHHA to draft an exposure assessment using historical data and
data collected during the aforementioned monitoring. The workgroup is currently discussing site selection criteria,
methods and method development for toxin analysis, and coordination opportunities with various state agencies,
universities, and water districts. (SF)

SITE REMEDIATION

Remedial Action Halted at Old Hammer Field

The Fresno-Yosemite International Airport and surrounding property is the site of a former World War Il Army
airfield (Old Hammer Field). Source area remediation of a 2-mile long TCE groundwater plume using potassium
permanganate injection and soil vapor extraction began in November and December 2005, respectively. The
responsible parties for cleanup are the National Guard Bureau, Army Corp of Engineers, the City of Fresno, and
Boeing Corporation — DTSC is lead regulatory agency. The State regulatory agencies and the RPs (except
Boeing, which is under a separate order from DTSC) are directed by a 1993 Cooperative Agreement to
investigate and cleanup the site. A Nonbinding Allocation of Responsibility established by the DTSC has guided
funding for the cleanup — numerous attempts by the RPs at a global cleanup funding settlement have failed. Due
to continued disagreements on funding between the RPs, and the resulting lapse of the current contract for the
environmental consultant, ongoing remediation of the source area was halted by the RPs on 11 August 2006.
Funding negotiations between the RPs are at an impasse. The Cooperative Agreement outlines a dispute
resolution process used by the RPs and State to settle disputes. That process officially began on 21 August
2006, and will continue with escalating involvement by the State and RPs until settlement is reached. If no
settlement is reached, the State may revoke the Cooperative Agreement, issue a combined order naming all RPs,
and invoke administrative civil liabilities for failure to proceed with site cleanup. (BEM)

Progress Made on Basewide Volatile Organic Compound Groundwater Record of Decision at the Former
McClellan Air Force Base, Sacramento County

On 18 April 2005, both the State, represented by the Department of Toxic Substances Control and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
invoked formal dispute on the McClellan Basewide Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Groundwater Record of
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Decision (ROD). The State and the EPA agreed that the ROD was significantly deficient and did not meet several
provisions of State and Federal laws and regulations. The ROD addresses VOC contaminated groundwater and
VOC contaminated soil that has impacted groundwater or poses threat to groundwater quality. On 24 August
2005, the dispute Senior Executive Committee (SEC), composed of senior management from DTSC, EPA and
the Air Force met and reached agreements that resolved the formal dispute at the SEC level. As part of the SEC
agreement, the SEC tasked a joint technical team comprising members from the Air Force, EPA, the State of
California (both DTSC and RWQCB), and local water purveyors to conduct a technical analysis of the site data to
develop a revised site conceptual model and a new fate and transport model. The joint technical team has
reached agreement on the revised site conceptual model and the newly developed groundwater fate and
transport model that now predicts that the ROD’s remedial action objectives (RAOs) can be met in approximately
55 years versus a previous model prediction that had the ROD RAOs met in over 100 years. The Air Force now
agrees that the original 1995 Interim Groundwater ROD pump and treat remedy is the preferred remedy for a
future VOC Groundwater ROD. A previous dispute conducted in 2001 resulted in selecting a cleanup level of 5
parts per billion for trichloroethene (TCE, the most prevalent groundwater contaminant at McClellan) with a
requirement to evaluate the technical and economic feasibility of cleaning up to 2.3 parts per billion for TCE. ltis
anticipated that a final VOC Groundwater ROD will be developed for completion in the winter of 2006/2007. On 2
September 2005, the Air Force completed construction and startup of the third and final phase of the Interim
Groundwater ROD remedy. Contaminated groundwater at McClellan is now fully contained and progressing
toward cleanup. The Phase 3 project added 41 extraction wells to the previously installed 57 extraction wells in
the groundwater extraction and treatment system. (JDT)

In-water Sediment Cap in Old Mormon Slough at the McCormick and Baxter Superfund Site (Update to the
August 2006 EO Report).

The Regional Board is working with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), the lead agency and the
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), the lead State agency in providing oversight for an in-water
sediment cap at the McCormick and Baxter Superfund Site. The sediment cap is the final response action for
contaminated sediments in Old Mormon Slough, which is adjacent to the McCormick and Baxter Superfund Site.
The project involves using 45,000 cubic yards of dredged material from the Rio Vista Dredge Disposal Site as an
in-water sediment cap. The sediment cap is the final response action for contaminated sediments in Old Mormon
Slough. This sediment cap is believed to be the first of its kind in the Central Valley Region. The McCormick and
Baxter Site is a former wood treatment facility that occupies 29 acres on the southern edge of Old Mormon
Slough. The sediments in the slough became contaminated as a result of chemical process spills, surface runoff,
direct discharge of stormwater through outfalls, and/or subsurface migration from the facility. Th